McGuireWoods LLP
201 North Tryon Street
Suite 3000

Charlotte, NC 28202-2146
Phone: 704.343.2000

Fax: 704.343.2300
www.mcguirewoods.com

Tames I, Jeflies McGUIREWOODS

jjeffries@mcguirewoods.com

January 19, 2022

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Ms. Antonia Dunston

Chief Clerk

North Carolina Utilities Commission
430 N. Salisbury Street, Dobbs Building
Raleigh, North Carolina 27603

Re: Docket No. G-40, Sub 160

Dear Ms. Dunston:

Pursuant to Regulatory Condition No. 24, and Ordering Paragraph 2 of the Order Approving
Merger Subject to Regulatory Conditions, Frontier Natural Gas Company (“Frontier”) is required
to provide a credit to its customers in the amount of $200,000, through two bill credits in the
amount of $100,000 each and file a report with the Commission within 30 days after each bill
credit has been completed.

In compliance with the above, Frontier has attached a schedule setting forth the actual bill credits
to be rendered to customers for the first of the two $100,000 bill credits which became effective
for bills rendered on and after December 15, 2021. These credits are being issued based on prior
12-months usage by individual customers, so they are not dependent upon current usage. In
addition, the credit calculation methodology utilized by Frontier was reviewed by the Public
Staff prior to implementation of the credits.

If you have any questions regarding this filing, you may reach me at the number shown above.
Sincerely,

/s/ James H. Jeffries IV
James H. Jeffries IV

JHJ/sko

Enclosure

Atlanta | Austin | Baltimore | Brussels | Charlotte | Charlottesville | Chicago | Dallas | Houston | Jacksonville | London | Los Angeles - Century City
Los Angeles - Downtown | New York | Norfolk | Pittsburgh | Raleigh | Richmond | San Francisco | Tysons | Washington, D.C. | Wilmington

OFFICIAL COPY

Jan 19 2022



January 19, 2022

Page 2

CC:

Elizabeth Culpepper
Fred Steele
Nathan Bell
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the attached is being served
this date upon all of the parties to this docket electronically or by depositing a copy of
the same in the United States Mail, First Class Postage Prepaid, at the addresses

contained in the official service list in this proceeding.

This the 19 day of January, 2022.

/s/ Sloane K. O’Hare
Sloane K. O’Hare
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Frontier Natural Gas Company

State of North Carolina

Report on Merger-Related Customer Bill Credit

Docket G-40, Sub 160, Ordering Paragraph No. 2 and Regulator Condition No. 24

Line No Rate Schedule

1 101 - Residential Firm Service

2 111 - Small General Firm Service

3 121 - Poultry Growout and Commercial Agricultural Firm Service

4 131 - Intermediate General Service

5 132 - Intermediate Transportation Service

6 151 - Large General Service

7 152 - Large General Transportation Service

8 161 - Large General Interruptible Service

9 171 - Interruptible Transportation

Actual

Bill Credit

Amount

36,991.05

30,657.55

7,739.99

4,667.32

4,283.45

3,130.58

3,760.84

2,488.01

6,281.21

100,000.00
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