McGuireWoods LLP 201 North Tryon Street Suite 3000

Charlotte, NC 28202-2146 Phone: 704.343.2000 Fax: 704.343.2300 www.mcguirewoods.com

James H. Jeffries IV Direct: 704.343.2348 **McGUIREWOODS**

jjeffries@mcguirewoods.com

January 19, 2022

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Ms. Antonia Dunston Chief Clerk North Carolina Utilities Commission 430 N. Salisbury Street, Dobbs Building Raleigh, North Carolina 27603

Re: Docket No. G-40, Sub 160

Dear Ms. Dunston:

Pursuant to Regulatory Condition No. 24, and Ordering Paragraph 2 of the *Order Approving Merger Subject to Regulatory Conditions*, Frontier Natural Gas Company ("Frontier") is required to provide a credit to its customers in the amount of \$200,000, through two bill credits in the amount of \$100,000 each and file a report with the Commission within 30 days after each bill credit has been completed.

In compliance with the above, Frontier has attached a schedule setting forth the actual bill credits to be rendered to customers for the first of the two \$100,000 bill credits which became effective for bills rendered on and after December 15, 2021. These credits are being issued based on prior 12-months usage by individual customers, so they are not dependent upon current usage. In addition, the credit calculation methodology utilized by Frontier was reviewed by the Public Staff prior to implementation of the credits.

If you have any questions regarding this filing, you may reach me at the number shown above.

Sincerely,

/s/ James H. Jeffries IV James H. Jeffries IV

JHJ/sko

Enclosure

cc:

Elizabeth Culpepper Fred Steele Nathan Bell

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the attached is being served this date upon all of the parties to this docket electronically or by depositing a copy of the same in the United States Mail, First Class Postage Prepaid, at the addresses contained in the official service list in this proceeding.

This the 19th day of January, 2022.

/s/ Sloane K. O'Hare Sloane K. O'Hare Frontier Natural Gas Company
State of North Carolina
Report on Merger-Related Customer Bill Credit
Docket G-40, Sub 160, Ordering Paragraph No. 2 and Regulator Condition No. 24

Line No	Rate Schedule	Actual Bill Credit Amount
	1 101 - Residential Firm Service	36,991.05
	2 111 - Small General Firm Service	30,657.55
	3 121 - Poultry Growout and Commercial Agricultural Firm Service	7,739.99
	4 131 - Intermediate General Service	4,667.32
	5 132 - Intermediate Transportation Service	4,283.45
	6 151 - Large General Service	3,130.58
	7 152 - Large General Transportation Service	3,760.84
	8 161 - Large General Interruptible Service	2,488.01
	9 171 - Interruptible Transportation	6,281.21
		100,000.00